and have resulted in an exceptional cost of £13.8m in line with our previous guidance.

Overall, revenue from our store estate was £10.6m (H1 FY17: £11.5m). As at the end of the
first half we had 18 stores open, split 10 dual Simply Be and Jacamo stores (H1 FY17: 15), and
eight High & Mighty stores (H1 FY17: nine).

FX sensitivity
For FY18 we expect our annual purchases, net of international revenues, to be c.$125m, on
which we have a hedging strategy in place, together with c.£130m, where we face indirect
cost pressures due to the depreciation of sterling.

Looking at our dollar exposure specifically, we are 100% hedged for the current financial year
at a blended rate of $/£1.29. This compares to a blended hedged rate of $/£1.41 in FY17.

For FY19 we have, to date, hedged 56% of our net purchases at a blended rate of $/£1.30. At
a rate of $/£1.30, and before any mitigating actions, this would result in a c.£1m PBT tailwind
compared to FY18. Every 5 cents move from this rate in our unhedged position would result
in a PBT sensitivity of c.£1.7m.

 11

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Revenue performance

Revenue performance by quarter was as follows:

% yoy growth Q1 (13wks) Q2 (13wks)

Product +10.2% +4.9%

Financial Services -4.9% +7.2%

Group Revenue +5.6% +5.6%

The Q2 product performance is impacted by the comparable figures in the prior year, with a
4ppts tougher comparative in Q2 versus Q1.

Revenue by category was as follows:

£m H1 FY18 H1 FY17 Change

Ladieswear 143.4 130.9 +9.5%

Menswear 44.9 42.4 +5.9%

Footwear & Accessories 38.7 34.2 +13.2%

Home & Gift 96.5 93.4 +3.3%

Product total 323.5 300.9 +7.5%

Gross margin

Product
Product cost of goods sold (COGS) were £148.7m, compared to £132.8m in H1 FY17. Product
gross margin was 54.0%, down 190bps yoy, in line with our expectations. This was entirely
due to the impact of FX rates year on year following the EU referendum. This impact was
partially offset by the benefits of lower promotions and better underlying input prices.

Financial Services
Our gross bad debt charge was £54.3m (H1 FY17: £55.1m). This bad debt charge, together
with a small number of other financial services costs, resulted in a Financial Services gross
margin of 56.5%, up 150bps year on year. This increase in gross margin is predominantly the